financial penalties, but no formal decisions have been
taken yet. ABN AMRO has presented facts and
circumstances as well as its views on the matters towards
the regulator and is awaiting the decision of the regulator
regarding possible regulatory measures. Currently, there
is no clarity yet as to whether the regulator will take
enforcement measures, or the amounts involved.

   Risk developments

ABN AMRO Bank Quarterly Report third quarter 2024 22

1 Note that our data source for new mortgage production and market share changed from Land Registry (Kadaster) to Hypotheken Data Netwerk (HDN)
from Q1 2024. Comparative figures have been adjusted accordingly.

l
  Introduction

l
  Financial review

l
  A

dditional financial inform
ation

l
  Risk developm

ents
l
  C

apital m
anagem

ent
l
  O

ther

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx
xxx

Capital management
Regulatory capital structure (pro-forma)1

(in millions) 30 September 2024 30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Total equity (EU IFRS) 25,810 24,995 24,168
Dividend reserve -952 -627 -770
AT1 capital securities (EU IFRS) -3,474 -2,730 -1,987
Share buyback reserve -500
Regulatory and other adjustments -1,071 -1,433 -907

Common Equity Tier 1 20,314 20,206 20,003
AT1 capital securities (EU IFRS) 3,474 2,730 1,987
Regulatory and other adjustments -2 -5

Tier 1 capital 23,787 22,934 21,985
Subordinated liabilities (EU IFRS) 6,383 5,608 5,572
Regulatory and other adjustments -1,739 -1,531 -1,294

Tier 2 capital 4,644 4,077 4,279

Total regulatory capital 28,432 27,011 26,264
Other MREL eligible liabilities2 16,706 17,912 17,772

Total MREL eligible liabilities 45,138 44,923 44,036

Total risk-weighted assets 143,822 146,348 140,187

Exposure measure 436,327 430,460 412,957

Capital ratios
Common Equity Tier 1 ratio  14.1%  13.8%  14.3%
Common Equity Tier 1 ratio (Basel IV)3  14%  14%  15%
Tier 1 ratio  16.5%  15.7%  15.7%
Total capital ratio  19.8%  18.5%  18.7%
MREL  31.4%  30.7%  31.4%
Leverage ratio  5.5%  5.3%  5.3%

Regulatory reported capital and CET1 ratio4

Common Equity Tier 1 19,915 20,206 20,003
Common Equity Tier 1 ratio  13.8%  13.8%  14.3%
1. Including 50% of the net profit in line with the existing dividend policy and the practice that was applied until 30 June 2024. In reference to new prudential expectations from

the ECB towards the banks in relation to the eligible part of interim profit, this net profit is not yet eligible for the regulatory reported CET1 capital. As per 30 September 2024
this amounted to EUR 398 million.

2. Other MREL eligible liabilities consists of subordinated liabilities and senior non-preferred notes that are not included in regulatory capital.
3. Basel IV results are based on fully-loaded figures, rounded to the nearest whole percent, based on ABN AMRO's interpretation of the Basel IV framework and subject to the